UNOFFICIAL COPY

FHAATARA

8§ J. Kelly Dook: 0621332003 Fee: $42.50

M 8P Fee:$10.00
ana ueene Moore HH
0 & HOUpt, P.C. i:?ak Gounty Recorder of Deeds

lark Street, Suite 3100 Date: 08/01/2008 03:34 PM Pg: 10f 10
hoi$ 60601-3224

This document prepared by: “

After recording, return to:

Stanford E. Gass

Gass & Lewis, I'td.

29 South LaSziie Street, Suite 340
Chicago, llinois G603

The Above Space for Recorder's Use Only
PARTIAL TERMINATO OF LEASE
AND PARTIAL TERMINATION OF SUBLEASE

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION OF LEASE AND PARTIAL TERMINATION OF
SUBLEASE (this "Agreement") is criered into as of this July 3l , 20086, by and among
HCRI lilinois Properties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lessee"), and THSC,
LLC, an lllinois limited liability company ("Sublessee"), and Chicago Title Land Trust
Company, not personally, but as Trustee un‘er Trust Agreement dated May 1, 2002 and
known as Trust No. 1110819 ("Lessor").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, under a Restated Lease, dated Decemtier 17, 2002 (“Lease™), Lessor
demised and leased to Lessee for a term of 99 years cerizin property (“Premises”)
described on an exhibit attached to the Lease, a memorandum ot which was recorded on
December 23, 2002, as document number 0021432122; and

WHEREAS, by a First Amendment of Restated Lease, dated April * 5, 2005, Lessor
and Lessee amended the Lease (the “Amended Lease”), including, but not fimiied to, the
legal description of the Premises (“Amended Premises"), and a memorandum tn areof was
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on May 6, 2005, as document ntmber
0512606125; and

WHEREAS, the legal description of the Amended Premises is described on Exhibit
A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, under a Master Lease, which includes other property, dated December
20, 2002, Lessee subleased the Premises to Sublessee and the lease term and legal
description of the Premises of the Sublease was amended (the “Amended Sublease”) to
conform to the term of, and the legal description of the Amended Premises described in,
the Amended Lease; and

426000v1 1




0621332093 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Amended Lease, the term of the
Amended Lease with respect to the Balance of the Premises only terminated on December
31, 2005; and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to acknowledge that the Amended Lease
remains in full force and effect as to the Modified Kitchen Premises described on Exhibit B
(the "Modified Kitchen Premises”) attached to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to acknowledge that the Amended Lease and
the Amended Sublease have terminated with respect to the portion of the Premises
described on Cxhibit C attached hereto (the "Balance of the Premises").

NOW, THERZFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by each party,
the parties agree as fcllows:

1. The Amended lease as to only the Modified Kitchen Premises, legally
described on Exhibit B attacnsd o this Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect as
set forth in the Amended Lease.

2. The Amended Subleaseas to only the Modified Kitchen Premises, legally
described on Exhibit B attached to this Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect as
set forth in the Amended Sublease.

3. The parties hereby terminate and cancel the Amended Lease and the
Amended Sublease as to the Balance of the Prernises, legally described on Exhibit C
aftached to this Agreement effective as of December 31,20085.

4, Prior to the date of this instrument, Lessee aid Sublessee have delivered
exclusive possession of the Balance of the Premises to Lessor; ingluding, but not limited
to, the release of any possessory rights Lessee and Sublessee ma y have in the Balance
of the Premises, severance of utilities and other facilities by Sublesse= and the release of
all rights of ingress and egress to and through the Balance of the Preinisis under the
terminated Amended Lease as to the Balance of the Premises. This instrurietdoes not
(1) amend the Declaration of Easements, recorded in the Office of the Recorde; of Deeds
of Cook County, lliinois, as document number 0021432118, as amended, or (2} affect
Lessee’s right of ingress and egress to the Modified Kitchen Premises through other
property described in the Amended Master Lease or any public alley adjacent to the
Modified Kitchen Premises.

5. Capitalized terms used herein unless otherwise defined shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the First Amendment of Restated Lease.

6. A. The legal description of the Amended Premises set forth in the Amended
lease, a memorandum of which was recorded as document 0512606125 (also set forth
in Exhibit A attached to this Agreement), was intended by the parties to replace and

426000v1 2




0621332093 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

supercede the legal description of the Premises set forth in the Memorandum of Lease
recorded as document number 0021432122

B. The legal description of the Modified Kitchen Premises set forth in Exhibit B
attached to this Agreement is intended by the parties to replace and supercede the legal
descriptions of the Modified Kitchen Premises set forth in the Lease, in the memorandum
thereof recorded as document 0021432122 referred to above, in the Amended Lease, in
the memorandum of First Amendment recorded as document 0512606125 referred to
above and other documents pertinent thereto.

C. Theiegal description of the Balance of the Premises set forth in this Agreement
as Exhibit C is intended by the parties to replace and supercede all other legal description
of the Balance ot tne Premises, including, but not limited to, the Lease and the Amended
Lease.

- 7. Lessor ackiiowledges that on or before December 31, 2005, Lessee and
Sublessee have made the ™sssession Transfer (as defined in a Separate written
agreement among Lessor, Lesses, Sublessee and other persons} to Lessor.

[Signature Page Follows]

426000v1 3




0621332093 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement
as of the day and year first above written, '

LESSOR: Chicagp Title Land Trust Company,
not g?bnﬁs rustee as aforesaid
By\ NgA A ,M/V/M\

v

g %g§§s . Name: Harriet Denisewicz

kE': 3 56;55* g Title Trust Qfficer

?a-g ?wégg t

s £8 P 0D gy g A
I
%gﬁ.% gg 55T LESSEE: HCRI lliinois Properties, LLG.
EBEEL,S K5
g % :’ 2 ggg" g‘f g By: Health Care REIT, Inc. its sole member
il or b (A,

§EZEa58 5 =
§§é§§§§§ %’5%{5 Name: RN € DL

E & = [ S 'Eg .

gé %?gégég ﬁg 5 Title: mmvum-
&ng;g%g ﬁg, €3 SUBLESSEE, ZHSC, L.

Seps %‘*gg;‘ ~Z M
fiesiss 20 By NS
E?gg‘@ ; Name: 77(« ol /7é°/~f el |
-%‘%gé 4 ; . 4 ‘(' /ch/’a ‘{/
§§§§ -3 Title: /[ O/ o L\Ovr c¢/ 7
@“%—%
s

426000v1




0621332093 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

|, the undersigned ,aNotary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFYthat Harriet Denisewicz the Trust Officer
of Chicago Title and Trust Company, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement
dated May 1, 2002, and known as Trust No. 1110819, who is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
Trust Officer , appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she S|gned and dehvered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and
as the act of Chirago Title and Trust Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this _1st  day of August ,
2006.
My Commission Expires: - oo
L ﬁgkt }7& N OFRICIAT SEAT"
Notary Public NoTamy SFACE MARIN
PUBLIC STATE o
STATE OF OHIO ) , My Com""*‘us 2N EXB.'reS 03/5;/200&8
) SS w
COUNTY OF LUCAS )
EVELYN EVANS-ECr.

, @ Notary Public in° and for said County in the State
afores%,,&)MEREBY CERTIFY that BNG BE the

- T AT RETARY of Health Care REIT, Inc., al¢laware corporation, the sole
member of HCRI Hinois Properties, LLC, a Delaware limited ‘iakility company, who is
personally known to me to be BaRe person whose name is suoscrthed to the foregoing
instrument as such b ™ . , appeared before me this davin person, and
acknowledged that he/she S Fadtivered the said instrument as his/her own free
and voluntary act and as the act of the corporation for the uses and purpcses therein set
forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this Gl_g_ day of _ ¢ ]g, (u\‘ ,
2006.

My Commission Expires:; "
EVELYN EVANS-ECK @_J,y é@u\« - C/(A
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHID otary Public
My Commission Expires 09-09-08

426000v1 5




0621332093 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S

COUNTY OF COOK ) (
{

l, ﬂﬁﬂbﬁﬁe"f Dl)t’ﬂ?( a Notary Public in and for said County in the State
aforesaid. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that _ /H/OMAS HodSo _  the
CED, JEUkOSo lcE NAnAF of THSC, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, who is
personally known to rhe to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumentas such _ 045  Ho ) C 0 4dppeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledzed that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free
and voluntarvact and as the act of THSC, LLC for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

%
GIVEN uiidzr-my hand and notarial seal, this 2 day of 3 U (’(7
2006. I

My Commission Expires:

| / 3 / 0 Notary Public

8\ MARGARET DWORAK

of MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
- JANUARY 22, 201

426000v1 6




0621332093 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description of the Amended Premises

Common Address: 1931 W. Wilson, Chicago, lllinois (formerly known as 4550 North
Winchester, Chicago, lllinois)

PINs. 14-18-213-020 (superceded PINs were 14-18-213-001 and 14-18-213-002)

Legal Description:

That part of Yota 20, 21, 22 and 23 Block 14 in Ravenswood being a Subdivision of part
of the Northeac! Quarter and the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section
18, and part of Sertion 17, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, described 4s foliows: commencing at the Southeast corner of Lot 3 of Samuel
Brown Jr.'s Subdivision 2 Lots 13 and 14 in Block 14 in Ravenswood, aforesaid being
also a point on the West lirie 'of a 20 foot public alley; thence North 00°07'32" West
along the West line of said 20 foct public alley, 403.21 feet; thence North 89°58'54"
West 49.98 feet to the point o1 beainning; thence North 89°58'564" West 48.00 feet;
thence South 00°01'06" West 50,2 fzet; thence North 89°58'54" West 15.95 feet;
thence North 00°01'06" East 9.48 feel. “nence North 89°58'54" West 2.00 feet; thence
North 00°01'06" East 5.71 feet; thence Souii: 89°58'54" East 2.00 feet; thence North 00
01'068" East 18.99 feet; thence North 89°58'54" West 2.00 feet; thence North 00°01'06"
East 4.69 feet: thence South 89°58'54" East 2.0 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East
5.48 feet; thence North 89°58'54" West 2.50 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East 14.37
feet: thence South 89°58'54" East 7.13 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East 7.85 feet;
thence South 89°58'54" East 2.51 feet; thence North 00°51'06" East 35.02 feet; thence
North 89°58'54" West 0.85 feet: thence North 00°01'06" Sasi 46.65 feet; thence South
89°58'54" East 0.90 feet; thence North 00°01'068" East 10.24 {2at: thence South
89°58'54" East 2.65 feet: thence North 00°01'06" East 5.66 feet, thence South
89°58'54" East 23.26 feet: thence South 00°01°06" West 0.15 feet; *hence South
89°58'54" East 8.16 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 15.73 feet; thenc= South
89°'58'54" East 0.82 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 46.65 feet; theiice Morth
80°58'54" West 0.85 feet: thence South 00°01'06" West 11.14 feet; thence Zauth
89°58'54" East 0.80 feet: thence South 00°0106" West 23.44 feet; thence Noriii
89°58'54" West 1.97 feet: thence South 00°01'06" West 9.43 feet; thence South
89°58'54" East 2.69 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East 2.86 feet; thence South
80°58'54" East 23.83 feet; thence North 00°07'47" West 62.61 feet; thence North
89°52'13" East 46.27 feet: thence South 00°07'47" East 71.49 feet; thence North
80°46'19" West 48.92 feet: thence South 00°01'06" West 1.75 feet to the point of
beginning, in Cook County, lllinois.

426000v1 7




0621332093 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITB
Legal Description of Modified Kitchen Premises

Common Address: 1931 W. Wilson, Chicago, Illinois (formerly known as 4550 North
Winchester, Chicago, lllinois)

PINs. 14-18-213-020 (superceded PINs were 14-18-213-001 and 14-18-213-002)

Legal Description:

THAT PART.GF LOTS 20 AND 21 BLOCK 14 IN RAVENSWOOD BEING A
SUBDIVISION &F PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF Tiir-SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, AND PART OF
SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LYING BEL/OW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF
44.55 CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL BOUNDARY
PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND-DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF SAMUEL BROWN JR.' S SUBDIVISION
OF LOTS 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 14.:N. RAVENSWOOD, AFORESAID BEING ALSO A
POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF A 28+00T PUBLIC ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 00°
07' 32" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE QF-SAID 20 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY, 351.45
FEET: THENCE NORTH 89°58'54" WEST 30.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 00°01'06" EAST 53. 43 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89°46'19" WEST 17.80 FEET; THENCE NORTH 50° 07' 47" WEST 4.57 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 89° 52' 13" WEST 49.58 FEET; TH=NCE SOUTH 00" 01' 06" WEST
57.04 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 89°58'54" EAST 67.39 FECT TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

4260001 8




0621332093 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
Legal Description of the Balance of the Leased Premises

Common Address: 1931 W. Wilson, Chicago, lllinois (formerly known as 4550 North
Winchester, Chicago, lllinois)

PINs. 14-18-213-020 (superceded PINs were 14-18-213-001 and 14-18-213-002)

Legal Description:

That part of Lofe 20, 21, 22 and 23 Block 14 in Ravenswood being a Subdivision of part
of the Northeast uarter and the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section
18, and part of Section 17, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, described &s toliows: commencing at the Southeast corner of Lot 3 of Samuel
Brown Jr.'s Subdivision 2% iots 13 and 14 in Block 14 in Ravenswood, aforesaid being
also a point on the West line f a 20 foot public alley; thence North 00°07'32" West
along the West line of said 20 fort public alley, 403.21 feet; thence North 89°58'54"
West 49.98 feet to the point of beainning; thence North 89°58'54" West 48.00 feet;
thence South 00°01'06" West 50.18124t, thence North 89°58'54" West 15.95 feet;
thence North 00°01'06" East 9.48 feet; *1ence North 89°58'54" West 2.00 feet; thence
North 00°01'06" East 5.71 feet; thence Souin 89°58'54" East 2.00 feet; thence North 00
01'06" East 18.99 feet; thence North 89°56'54" West 2.00 feet: thence North 00°01'06"
East 4.69 feet: thence South 89°58'54" East 2.4 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East
5.48 feet: thence North 89°58'54" West 2.50 feet, inznce North 00°01'06" East 14.37
feet: thence South 89°58'54" East 7.13 feet; thence Worth 00°01'06" East 7.85 feet;
thence South 89°58'54" East 2.51 feet; thence Nortis 00°04'06" East 35.02 feet; thence
North 89°58'54" West 0.85 feet; thence North 00°01'08" Eas* 46.65 feet; thence South
80°58'54" East 0.90 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East 10.2§ faeet; thence South
89°58'54" East 2.65 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East 5.66 feat: thence South
89°58'54" East 23.26 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 0.15 feet; inence South
80°58'54" East 8.16 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 15.73 feet; therice South
89°58'54" East 0.82 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 46.65 feet; thenceNorth
89°58'54" West 0.85 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 11.14 feet; thence South
89°58'54" East 0.80 feet; thence South 00°01'06" West 23.44 feet: thence North
89°58'54" West 1.97 feet; thence South 00°01'08" West 9.43 feet, thence South
89°58'54" East 2.69 feet; thence North 00°01'06" East 2.86 feet: thence South
80°58'54" East 23.83 feet; thence North 00°07'47" West 62.61 feet: thence North
89°52'13" East 46.27 feet; thence South 00°07'47" East 71.49 feet, thence North
80°46'19" West 48.92 feet, thence South 00°01'06" West 1.75 feet to the point of
beginning, in Cook County, llinois.
Excepting and excluding the following described parcel: THAT PART OF LOTS
20 AND 21 BLOCK 14 IN RAVENSWOOD BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, AND PART OF SECTION 17,

426000v1 9




426000v1

0621332093 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION
OF 44.55 CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING WITHIN ITS HORIZONTAL
BOUNDARY PROJECTED VERTICALLY AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF SAMUEL
BROWN JR.' S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 14 IN
RAVENSWOOD, AFORESAID BEING ALSO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF
A 20 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY; THENCE NORTH 00" 07" 32" WEST ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID 20 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY, 351.45 FEET; THENCE
NOTH 89°58'54" WEST 30.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,;
THENZE NORTH 00°01'06" EAST 53.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°46'18"
WEST 1750 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00° 07" 47" WEST 4 57 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 85° 52' 13" WEST 49.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00° 01' 068" WEST
57.94 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 89°58'54" EAST 67.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING, IN -GOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

10




